
 

Page 1 of 2 

Agenda # 5   
Commission Meeting Date: November 19, 2013   

CITY OF GREAT FALLS  
COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 

 
Item: Change Order # 1 and Final Payment – Delmar Drive Street Drainage 

Improvements Phase 1, O.F. 1653.1 
 
From:  Engineering Division 
 
Initiated By:  Public Works Department 
 
Presented By:  Jim Rearden, Public Works Director 
 
Action Requested: Approve Change Order #1 and Final Pay Request  
 
 
Suggested Motion: 
 
1.   Commissioner moves: 
 
 "I move the City Commission approve Change Order # 1 in the amount of $4,025.00 (for 

the Delmar Drive Street Drainage Improvements Phase 1, O. F. 1653.1,) and approve 
Final Payment in the amount of $5,333.37 to Missouri River Trucking & Excavating, Inc. 
(MRTE) and $53.23 to the State Miscellaneous Tax Fund and authorize the City Manager to 
make the payments." 

 
2.  Mayor calls for a second, discussion, public comment, and calls for the vote. 
 
 
Staff Recommendation:  Approve Change Order # 1 and Final Payment Request. 
 
Background:  
 

Purpose: 
Delmar Drive had multiple areas of ponding along the existing curb and gutter where 
stormwater and lawn irrigation runoff collected.  Many of these depressions have resulted 
from the street being constructed on poor clay soils without the proper roadway base. 
Multiple utility projects have also been performed along this street in the past resulting in 
a heavily patched roadway.  Phase 1 of the Delmar Drive Street Drainage Improvements 
reconstructed a total of 400 feet of roadway from the intersection with Maria Drive to the 
North. 
 
Original Bid Opening: 
Five bids were received on May 22, 2013, with the bids ranging between $136,223.50 and 
$249,406.90.  MRTE submitted the low bid.        
 
Commission Award Date:   
The City Commission awarded the contract to MRTE on June 4, 2013. 
 



 

Page 2 of 2 

Final Payment:  The final project cost is $140,249.00 which is $4,025.00 greater than the 
amount that was originally awarded and approved.  Change Order # 1 is proposed to 
account for additional 6-inch reinforced concrete and sod quantities needed to transition 
back onto residents’ properties after deciding to lower the road profile to provide for 
better drainage.  The Change Order will provide $4,025.00 to the contractor to 
compensate for this design improvement and additional work.  Additional sod and 
concrete compensation shall be provided at the awarded unit bid amount.     
          
Project Work Scope 
The project consisted of reconstructing one complete intersection plus a 300 foot street 
section including: installation of 2,120 square yards of geogrid, and geotextile fabric; 
1,845 square yards of 1 ½ - inch minus base course to a 12 - inch depth; 812 linear feet of 
curb and gutter; 1,845 square yards of 3 - inch asphalt pavement; 2,453 square feet of 4 - 
inch concrete sidewalk; 3,242 square feet of 6 - inch reinforced concrete handicap ramps 
and driveways; installing inlet hoods, grates and concrete aprons; adjusting manholes and 
water valve boxes; and 3,627 square feet of sod installation.    
 

 Conclusion 
City staff recommends making the Final Payments and recommends approving the 
Change Order for the Delmar Drive Street Drainage Improvements Phase 1, O.F. 1653.1 
to Missouri River Trucking & Excavating, Inc. 
 
City staff has verified that MRTE has completed all work and punch list items in 
accordance with the plans and contract.  The project was completed within the contract 
time.  The two year warranty period started at the time of substantial completion which 
was October 16, 2013.  
 

Fiscal Impact:   
The funding will come from City street funds. 
 

Alternatives:   
The City Commission could vote to deny Final Payment. 

 
Attachments/Exhibits:   

1. Change Order #1 is attached. 






